7

)

Oice Memoraneum

Date: November 5, 2020

To: Darrell Pyle, City Manager
From: Chris Mattingly, P.E., Director of Utilities Q}‘\
Subject: Contract K-1920-46 — Change Order No. 2

Project WA0202/WA0224 Gray Street and Tonhawa Street Water Line Replacement

On January 22, 2020, the Norman Utilities Authority approved Contract K-1920-46 with Cimarron Construction
Company LLC for the construction of Project WA0202/WA0224 ~ Gray Street and Tonhawa Street Water Line
Replacement in the amount of $2,136,965.00. The project will install approximately 11,500 feet of 6, 8, and 12-
inch water line and appurtenances to replace existing infrastructure that has experienced multiple failures
disrupting service to customers and citizens and resulting in costly repairs. On May 11, 2020, Change Order
No. 1 was approved to decrease the contract amount to add an additional 350 feet of 8-inch line to the project,
to create additional pay items to allow for installation using directional drilling, and to reduce existing pay item
quantities for restoration due to the use of directional drilling.

During construction of the project, additional information was identified for fire line connections along Gray
Street that require modifications for the project. Two fire line connections that were not identified by survey were
found in the field. The location at 226 W Gray Street will require the installation of a new fire hydrant to facilitate
the reconnection of this service plus the pipe, fittings, valves and restoration items necessary to connect from
the new line in Webster Avenue. The location at 421 W Gray Street will require pipe, fittings, valves and
restoration items plus a new single check valve in a manhole to meet current City requirements. The fire line
serving 555 W Main Street was found to be an 8-inch line rather than a 6-inch line. This change order modifies
existing pay items and creates new pay items to facilitate the work required to reconnect the fire services at
these locations.

Based on field conditions, the originally estimated amount of 12-inch line to be installed by directional drilling
was higher than feasible to install. As such, the quantity approved for Item CO1-1 on Change Order No. 1. are
proposed to be reduced accordingly along the with the required 12-inch solid sleeves under ltem CO1-3. This
creates additional capacity to allow for additional 8-inch lines to be directionally drilled down University Avenue
and Jones Avenue reducing impacts to citizens. Therefore, Items CO1-2 and CO1-4 are proposed to be
increased.

Change Order No. 1 was a net decrease for the project in the amount of $24,519.44, Change Order No. 2 is
proposed to be a net increase of $32,054.00. With both change orders combined, the overall change to the
contract price is $7,534.56 or 0.35 percent over the original contract price of $2,136,965.00 for a new contract
price of $2,144,499.56. For Change Order No. 2, pursuant to Resolution No. R-1112-55 since the change order
is less than $40,000, the City Manager may approve this item and approval by the City Council is not required.
Approval of Change Order No. 2 is recommended.

cc: Nathan Madenwald, P.E., Utilities Engineer\\M
Brenda Hall, City Clerk !
File



NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
CITY OF NORMAN

CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

DATE: October 21, 2020

CHANGE ORDER NO.: Two (2)

CONTRACLT NO.; K-1920-46

PROJECT: WAD202/WAD224 - Gray and Tonhawa Water Line Replace
CONTRACTOR: Cimarron Construction Company

3501 NE 63rd Street, Oklahoma City, OK 73121

Contract Time Contract Amount
ORIGINAL: 270 calendar days $2,136,965.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: 30 calendar days -$24,515.44
THIS CHANGE ORDER: 0 calendar days $32,054.00 1.50%
REVISED AMOUNT: 300 calendar days $2,144,499.56
ORIGINAL START DATE: March 4, 2020
ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: November 29, 2020
PREVIOUS COMPLETION DATE: December 29, 2020
NEW COMPLETION DATE: December 29, 2020

DESCRIPTION:

Increase / Decrease ()

Item 1: Increase existing pay items and create new pay items to
reconnect fire service lines identified during construction incl uding a
new single check valve at the ROW to provide adequate backflow
protection.

23,890.00

Item 2: Modify quantities for boring without casing for 6-inch and 8-
inch lines to account for field identification of existing fire service to
be an 8-inch line. The guantity for the 6-inch line will be reduced by
70 LF and the 8-inch quantitiy will be increased by 70 LF.

4,800.00

Item 3: Madify directional drilling pay item quantities established by
Change Order No. 1 to increase the amount of 8-inch pipe installed
by directional drilling and also reduce the amount of 12-inch pipe
installed by directionally drilling and the solid sleeves to be

reduced/increased accordingly

3,264.00

Cimarron Construction Company agrees to complete the work as amended and modified by Change Crder No. 2 as described

Page 1 of 2

above.
SUBMITTED BY $ Date: [ ~2]- ZoZo
CONTRACTOR: on Censtruction Compan
Q
o
S
| o
=
=
G
RECOMMENDED BY Date: Z l ZO
ENGINEER: Roach, P.E., Guernsey
APPROVED AS TO FORM Date:
AND LEGALITY: City Attorney
ACCEPTED BY Date:

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY: City Manager



199°66Y'7Y1'T$

junowy joesuo) feuly

I - %08 ”oo.vmo.wmw B 2 'ON JapiQ abueyn
- = %G44 | pr 61628 _ ) oNJepiQ sbuey)|
- ] 00696'9eb'Z8 | B | ~ junowy joenuo) [euibuo
o - "L "ON JapiQ ebuey) Aq paysyqeise sunowe sy 818 p-100 YBNOY L-LOD SUIAY Joj JUNOUTY JOBUOY fRUIBLQ) 184} SJON
%0 |00'796'6% _ 058'L61$ | 1v1019ns
VN 0000E€ES 00 08 "00'00£°€S 0 v3 oMeAYoay) ABUIS 9| €200
CUN 0000078 00} 0% 000008 0 v3 ) sloyue JolWeId ¥ 2-200
YN 00°007'1$ 007 0$ | 00'00/$ 0 v3 180NPaY YU X Your-g| 120D
VN 0000¥'es 008 ~ losevs ' 00°6Zv$ 0 va (2-100 Wy /i pajeIo0ssy) 3AsalS PIOS YoUIg. p-10D
VN 00'002'5$- 00°- 000°€1$ | 00059% oz v3 (1-100 Wy /m pajeInossy) 9A98lS PIOS UOUFZL €109
VN 00021728 00'€Ss 00089  000YS 00/'} 41 () wey| pig 0} [2UONPPY) I UORORAT YOUI-3 210D
VIN .oo.mﬁ_tw. 00°9L - _oom.mopw| L 00'LP$ | 009°C 4] {1 way| pig 0} [RUOHIPPY) [IUQ UCKIAIQ UDUI-Z) L-100
| | B _ - SIWLI AVd ¥30H0 FONVHD
| |
%ED’L | 00060'22$ | 00'596°9€1'2$ | wvLolans
%98C 00028 000v 00z #h o0es 00v'1 S Buppog qeis pios. 69
%980  00°009% 009 00008 | o000k$ 00L S Alemopis soejdey pue snowsy 66
%E80 000007 000L  000'02$ 000023 00Z') AS | sleday g In0 Wuswaned Jeydsy.  6g
%y 00006'%% 001 0092k$  |o00006P$ ¥z | v3 Alquisssy JueipA ai14 43
%e0ES-  000$6'$- 000 02Z'113 00585 z€ B 8did Youl-g - Buiseq oy Busiog or
%8E€C  000S80)S  000L  0/9'SHS 006518 w6z 41 adid youl-g - Bussen oy Buog 6e
%0005 00°008§ 007 009'1$ 0000v8  |v v3 puag as183( 06 X Youl-g 62
%999 00'000Z$ 0z 000'es 00000 ¢ v3 Xog g oAASID WU g7
 %EECE 000895 0 05678 00099% G v3 99 YOUFgX YouFg €2
%0005 00021'1$ L o 0002)'18 z v3 ) ool yourgX Youlg, g
%00"0F 00°000'G$ 00001 005°ZL$ 00°06$ 062 41 (81-4 '006-0 “OAd) dUSRA YdU[-9| (4
abuey?) Jueoiad asealoay |  oseaideq junowy ERTRRI] Junowy sun uondiaseq wey| pig
[9SEaI0U} 15079 |[aSEaIoU] NJUEND) JIBIUCY [UIBHQ | JORIU0Y [BUIBLQ _
"pasodoid
- B B } JuswiyoeRY - B B
9¥-0Z61-) 10B43U0D

Z jo z 9bed

Z "ON JopiQ abueyn




